

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

ESAU SINNOK, et al.,)
)
 Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF ALASKA, et al.,)
)
 Appellees.) Supreme Ct. No. S-17297
)
 _____)

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-17-09910 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE,
THE HONORABLE GREGORY MILLER, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Brad D. De Noble, ABA # 9806009
De Noble Law Offices LLC
11517 Old Glenn Hwy, Suite 202
Eagle River, Alaska 99577
(907) 694-4345

Andrew L. Welle, *Pro Hac Vice*
Attorney at Law
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, Oregon 97401
(574) 315-5565

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON.....	vii
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Superior Court Erred by Failing to Assume the Truth of the Facts Alleged in Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint.....	9
B. The Superior Court Erred By Determining That Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Present a Nonjusticiable Political Question.....	16
1. The “Initial Policy Determinations” at Issue Have Already Been Made	17
2. The Claims and Facts of This Case Are Fundamentally Distinguishable from Kanuk	20
3. It is the Judiciary’s Duty to Assess Affirmative Government Actions and Policies for Compliance with Alaska’s Constitutional Protection of Fundamental Rights.....	25
4. Federal Precedent Establishes That Claims Premised on Climate Change Do Not Implicate Nonjusticiable Political Questions.....	27
C. The Superior Court Erred by Construing Counts I Through IV of Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint as Presenting a Single Constitutional Claim to an Unenumerated Substantive Due Process Right to a Stable Climate System and Dismissing Those Counts In Full	31
D. The Superior Court Erred by Determining that Defendants Denial of Plaintiffs’ Petition Was Not Arbitrary and by Not Addressing Whether It Violated Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights	36
VI. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Gorsuch</i> , 703 P.2d 1158 (Alaska 1985).....	25
<i>Abood v. League of Women Voters of Alaska</i> , 743 P.2d 333 (Alaska 1985).....	17, 25, 44
<i>Adkins v. Stansel</i> , 204 P.3d 1031 (Alaska 2009).....	21, 36
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F.Supp.2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	31
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	9, 11
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18, 30
<i>Amer. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	28, 30
<i>Anderson v. State Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm’n</i> , No. 7006, 166, 1984 WL 908386 (Alaska 1984).....	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	26, 31
<i>Breese v. Smith</i> , 501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	25, 29

<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 2010 WL 99000 (E.D. Cal. & N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2010)	29
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28, 30
<i>Cranke v. Haygood</i> , 478 U.S. 1020 (1986)	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Gilbert v. State, Dep’t of Fish & Game, Bd. of Fisheries</i> , 803 P.2d 391 (Alaska 1990).....	42
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	22
<i>Haygood v. Younger</i> , 769 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Hickel v. Cowper</i> , 874 P.2d 922 (Alaska 1994).....	20
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	24
<i>Johns v. Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm’n</i> , 699 P.2d 334 (Alaska 1985).....	38
<i>Johns v. Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm’n</i> , 758 P.2d 1256 (Alaska 1988).....	39
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>K & L Distributors, Inc. v. Murkowski</i> , 486 P.2d 351 (Alaska 1971).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Kanuk v. State, Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014).....	3

<i>Kenai Peninsula Fisherman’s Coop. Assoc., Inc. v. State</i> , 628 P.2d 897 (Alaska 1981).....	42
<i>LaDuke v. Nelson</i> , 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	9
<i>Malone v. Meekins</i> , 650 P.2d 351 (Alaska 1982).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	26, 27
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	15
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 80 P.3d 757 (Alaska 2002).....	13
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Dupnik</i> , 75 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Mullins v. Oates</i> , 179 P.3d 930 (Alaska 2008).....	11
<i>Myers v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 138 P.3d 238 (Alaska 2006).....	31
<i>Paris v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 988 F.2d 236 (1st Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Pub. Safety Employees Ass’n, AFSCME Local 803, AFL-CIO v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 420 P.3d 1243 (Alaska 2018).....	11
<i>Sanders-Reed ex rel. Sanders-Reed v. Martinez</i> , 350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. 2015)	31
<i>State v. ACLU of Alaska</i> , 204 P.3d 364 (Alaska 2009).....	36

<i>State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State, Dep’t of Military and Veterans’ Affairs v. Bowen</i> , 953 P.2d 888 (Alaska 1998).....	26
<i>State, Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Nondalton Tribal Council</i> , 268 P.3d 293 (Alaska 2012).....	42
<i>State, Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Tongass Cons. Soc.</i> , 931 P.2d 1016 (Alaska 1997).....	22
<i>Svitak ex rel. Svitak v. State</i> , No. 69710-2-1, 2013 WL 6632124 (Wash. App. Dec. 16, 2013).....	23, 31
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	21, 24
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	17

STATUTES

AS 22.05.010	1
AS 31.05.027	14
AS 44.62.230	37
AS 44.62.640	42
AS 44.99.115(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
AS 44.99.125	10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Order No. 309, Feb. 21, 2019.....	11
Justice Stephen Breyer, <i>Science in the Courtroom, Issues in Science and Technology</i> (2000).....	31
State Government—Energy Policy—Declaration, 2010, Alaska Laws Ch. 82 (H.B. 306)	10
Substantive Limits on Liability and Relief, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1190 (1977)	25

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2759 (4th ed. Nov. 2018 Update).... 35

RULES

Alaska R. Evid. 201(c)..... 11
Alaska R. Evid. 203(b)..... 11
Alaska Rule of Appellate Procedure 202(a) 1
Washington General Rule 14.1(a) 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 1 of the Alaska Constitution 5
Article I, Section 7 of the Alaska Constitution 5
Article VIII, Section 2 of the Alaska Constitution..... 5
Article VIII, Section 3 of the Alaska Constitution..... 5
Article VIII, Section 4 of the Alaska Constitution..... 5
Article VIII, Section 1 of the Alaska Constitution..... 5
Article VIII, Section 13 of the Alaska Constitution..... 5
Article VIII, Section 14 of the Alaska Constitution..... 5
Article VIII, Section 15 of the Alaska Constitution..... 5
Article VIII, Section 16 of the Alaska Constitution..... 5
Article VIII, Section 17 of the Alaska Constitution..... 5
